
STATE OF WSCONSIN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE
RESOLUTTON RLotl- 62-

(A RESOLUTION TO DENY THE REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL USE ON PARCEL 694-9998-006
TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS TOWER FACILITY)

WHEREAS, the Village of Greendale received an application from T-Mobile USA,/PI Tower
Development LLC by TNG Wireless as Agent (the "Applicant") on or about September 30, 2016, to
construcl a new wireless telecommunications tower on a parcel owned by St. Stephen Lutheran
Church (the "Property Owner"), known as parcel number 694-9998-006 (the "Subject Property");
and

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks to construct an approximately one hundred foot tall
monopole telecommunications tower, and related equipment enclosure within a fenced enclosure,
on the Subject Property (the "Telecommunications Facilities"), as further described in the plans
submitted with the application; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant extended the time for the Village to act on the Special Use
application, by written agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17.36(3) of the Village Code, the matter was referred to the
Village Plan Commission for report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, upon due notice as required by Section 17.36(3) of the Village Code and Section
and S 62.23(7Xd), Wis. Stats., a public hearing was held before the Village Board on January 17,
2017: and

WHEREAS, the Village Plan Commission forwarded the matter to the Village Board without a
recommendation: and

WHEREAS, the Village Board, having considered all of the record developed in the public
hearing, in light of all of the facts and circumstances, and being duly advised, finds that the
application should be denied for the reasons described herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of
Greendale, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, that the Village Board hereby makes the following
findings:

1. Minimum setback. Section'17.3610(7X, ofthe Village Code req uires the tower to be located a
minimum distance away from all lot lines, that is equal to the height of the tower plus 25 feet.
Section 66.0404, Wisconsin Statutes, allows the applicant to submit an engineering certification
showing that the tower would fall in a smaller area than required by the Village ordinance, in which
case the smaller area would apply, but the application has been fully received, the hearing has been



held, the record has been closed, and the Village has received no such engineering certification.
The tower is proposed to be located 46' from the West property line, 28' from the South property line,
and 50' from the East property line, thus failing to comply with the Village Code in all three directions.

2. Adverse visual imoact. Section 17.3610(7Xc) ofthe Village Code prohibits wireless
communications towers, antennas, and associated accessory structures and facilities from being
located so as to obstruct the view of a point of visual interest from a residential zoning district within
1,000 feet of the wireless communications towers, antennas, and associated accessory structures
and facilities. This tower is proposed to be located less than '1,000'from a residential zoning district,
and immediately adjacent to a substantial open space that constitutes a point of visual interest as
defined in Section 17.3610(2) of the Village Code. While it is difficult for this Board to determine the
extent to which the Telecommunications Facilities might obstruct the view of the open space, the
Board must rely on the record presented in this matter. The Board notes, moreover, thattheVillage
staff requested that the Applicant submit a visual depiction of the proposed tower, such as a photo
montage, field mock-up, or the like, as the ordinance allows the Village to request, and the Applicant
did not provide such a representation either with the application or at the public hearing. Residents
in the vicinity of the proposed Telecommunications Facilities, on the other hand, raised significant
concerns about the adverse aesthetic impact ofthe tower in its proposed location. On this record,
the Board can only conclude that the adverse impact would be significant and would obstruct the
residential areas from viewing the open space which is a point ofvisual interest. The Village Code
therefore prohibits the Telecommunications Facilities from being located where proposed. While
Wisconsin Statutes Sectaon 66.0404(4Xg) prohibits the Village from denying the application solely
due to aesthetic concerns, aesthetic considerations form only one of many separate considerations
in this case.

3. Lack of proof ofstatutorv factors for sitinq. Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.0404(2)(b)6. lmposes
this requirement:

"lf an application is to construct a new mobile service support structure, [the application shall
includel an explanation as to why the applicant chose the proposed location and why the
applicant did not choose collocation, including a sworn statement from an individual who has
responsibility over the placement of the mobile service support structure attesting that collocation
within the applicant's search ring would not result in the same mobile service functionality,
coverage, and capacity, is technically infeasible; or is economically burdensome to the mobile
service provider."

The Applicant attempted to accomplish this by providing a sworn statement, signed by Darren S.
Snodgrass, dated September 30, 20'16, which says:

"... I made all diligent efforts to locate and identify existing structures of height that would meet
the needs of my client having given me a target coordinate of 42.93775 I - 87.96913 and a search
radius of % mile. Having performed said effort, I swear under oath that no structure of height
currently exists that meets my client's criteria."

l\4issing in l\,4r. Snodgrass's statement is anything concerning functionality, coverage, capacity,
feasability, or economic burden. This Board also has no way of knowing what Mr. Snodgrass means
by "structures of height," and regardless, whether there are "structures of height" is not a relevant



statement. We are only interested in knowing that the Applicant considered the relevant statutory
factors. Specifically, the statute requires one of the following statements:

. Collocation within the applicant's search ring would not result in the same mobile service
functionality, coverage, and capacity, or

. Collocation within the applicant's search ring is technically infeasible; or

. Collocation within the applicant's search ring is economically burdensome.
These are not exceedingly difficult statements to make, and if any one of these three sworn
statements js provided, this Board has no authority to second-guess the affiant's conclusion. Yet
none of these sworn statements have been provided, either in the application materials or at the
public hearing. For that matter, the statement from Mr. Snodgrass is very brief with no supporting
materials or explanation, providing us no opportunity to expand our interpretation of his letter from
the bare words on the page. Village staff suggested to the Applicant, prior to the public hearing, that
they could provide further explanation of their search criteria and selection of this site at the public
hearing, and the Applicant chose not to do so. On this record, we are compelled to conclude that
there is no sworn statement in the record that satisfies Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.0404(2)(b)6.
As a result, we are permitted to deny the application by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.0404(2Xe)
We therefore deny the application for failure to demonstrate compliance with the minimal siting
standards of State law.

4. Violates historical character ofthe area. That Village of Greendale is one ofthree federal
government-sponsored "greenbelt" communities built during the Great Depression, representing the
federal response to the desperate unemployment of the era and of the urgent need for housing
reform for the urban working class. During the depression years, the federal government bought land
and laid out the Village with parkland and garden areas, allwithin a planned urban development. ln
October of 2012 Greendale was named a National Historic Landmark by the US Depaitment of the
lnterior, recognizing the national significance of the Greendale planned community- lt is incumbent
upon this Village Board to protect the historic nature of the Village, consistent with the US
Department ofthe lnterior designation of the Village as a National Historic Landmark. Whilethe
Applicant failed to provide the requested visual depictions, which might have diminished this
concern, the Village Board is left to imagine the appearance of this one hundred foot tower
immediately adjacent to preserved open lands within the Village. TheVillage Board concludes that
the proposed tower would significantly disrupt the historical planned community envisioned by the
federal government when they established the Village of Greendale during the Great Depression,
and therefore the Village Board must deny the application.

5. Failure to demonstrate laMul basis. The Applicant's submattal is complete as a matter of law
(per 66.0404(2Xc), Wis. Stals.), the public hearing has been held, the record is closed, and the
Applicant failed to show that they have the lawful ability to conduct their proposed use on the
proposed property. No written consent of the property owner is in the record. No executed survey
map is in the record. Despite statements about reducing the access drive to 12 feet in width and
paving the access drive, no such plan is in the record. There is no executed site survey in the
record. The proposed tower structure and tower foundatjon plans have not been executed or
stamped by an engineer, and as a result have not been approved by the Village Engineer. The
Village Board cannot wait for such information to possibly be provided at a later date, because the
record is closed, and the Village Board has a very limited time to act per Wisconsin Statutes Section
66.0404(2)(d). On this record, the Village Board has no basis to conclude that the Applicant can



lawfully conduct the proposed use on the proposed property, so the Village Board must deny the
application.

6. List of reasons oresented. At the public hearing, Craig and Lori Presley presented a list of
thirty-two reasons for denial of the application, which list is incorporated herein by reference except
as preempted by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.0404(4).

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, based upon the record presented and the foregoing findings, that
the request for special use on parcel 694-9998-006 to construct a wireless tower facility is HEREBY
DENIED.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or publication as
provided by law.

Dated this '1 day of F*to r.,. ' \ , 2017.

A 
Village of Greendale
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